

**Granted**

No. 98-9828

RECEIVED  
HAND DELIVERED

NOV 24 1999

OFFICE OF THE CLERK  
SUPREME COURT, U.S.

---

**In The Supreme Court of The United States**

---

MARIA SUZUKI OHLER,

*Petitioner,*

- v -

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

*Respondent.*

---

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE UNITED STATES  
COURT OF APPEALS FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

---

**BRIEF FOR PETITIONER**

---

BENJAMIN L. COLEMAN\*  
GARY P. BURCHAM  
MARIO G. CONTE  
Federal Defenders of San Diego, Inc.  
225 Broadway, Suite 900  
San Diego, California 92101  
Telephone: (619) 234-8467  
*Counsel for Petitioner*

\*Counsel of Record

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES . . . . .	iii
CITATION OF OPINION BELOW . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION . . . . .	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES . . . . .	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE . . . . .	2
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT . . . . .	10
ARGUMENT . . . . .	16
I.    THE PLAIN LANGUAGE, LEGISLATIVE HISTORY, AND POLICY REASONS UNDERLYING RULES 103 AND 609 DICTATE THAT A DEFENDANT DOES NOT ABANDON THE RIGHT TO APPEAL A RULING ADMITTING PRIOR- CONVICTION EVIDENCE BY ATTEMPTING TO MITIGATE THE "STING." . . . . .	16
A.    Introduction . . . . .	16
B.    The Court Has Established A Methodology For Interpreting The Meaning Of The Rules . . . . .	17
C.    Under This Interpretive Method, A Defendant Does Not Abandon The Right To Appeal An Adverse Rule 609 Ruling By Attempting To Mitigate The "Sting." . . . . .	22
1.    Plain Language . . . . .	22
2.    Legislative History . . . . .	29
3.    Policy Considerations . . . . .	36
D.    Conclusion . . . . .	46

II. AN ABANDONMENT INTERPRETATION IS UNCONSTITUTIONAL WHEN APPLIED TO A CRIMINAL DEFENDANT BECAUSE IT IMPERMISSIBLY INTERFERES WITH THE EXERCISE OF THE RIGHT TO TESTIFY. . . . . 47

    A. The Right To Testify Is A Fundamental Constitutional Right . . . . . 47

    B. An Abandonment Rule Unconstitutionally Interferes With The Right To Testify . . . . . 49

        1. Arbitrariness . . . . . 51

        2. Disproportionality . . . . . 52

    C. Conclusion . . . . . 54

III. EVEN UNDER AN ABANDONMENT RULE, WAIVER CANNOT APPLY IN THIS CASE BECAUSE THERE HAS BEEN NO FINDING THAT THE ABANDONMENT OF THE RIGHT TO APPEAL WAS KNOWING AND INTENTIONAL . . . . . 54

CONCLUSION . . . . . 56

Appendix

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CONSTITUTIONAL AMENDMENTS

U.S. Const. Amend. V . . . . .	1
U.S. Const. Amend. VI . . . . .	1

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Beech Aircraft Corp. v. Rainey</i> , 488 U.S. 153 (1988) . . . . .	19,20,21,33,34,37
<i>Bernal v. Fainter</i> , 467 U.S. 216 (1984) . . . . .	53
<i>Bourjaily v. United States</i> , 483 U.S. 171 (1987) . . . . .	19,24
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) . . . . .	48,50
<i>Burgett v. Texas</i> , 389 U.S. 109 (1967) . . . . .	32
<i>Daubert v. Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 509 U.S. 579 (1993) . . . . .	18,20,21,30
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961) . . . . .	47
<i>Garrity v. New Jersey</i> , 385 U.S. 493 (1967) . . . . .	50
<i>Gill v. Thomas</i> , 83 F.3d 537 (1st Cir. 1996) . . . . .	11
<i>Green v. Bock Laundry Machine Co.</i> , 490 U.S. 504 (1989) . . . . .	18,20,30,36
<i>Huddleston v. United States</i> , 485 U.S. 681 (1988) . . . . .	8
<i>Johnson v. Zerbst</i> , 304 U.S. 458 (1938) . . . . .	16
<i>Jones v. Barnes</i> , 463 U.S. 745 (1983) . . . . .	56
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1215 (1999) . . . . .	47
<i>Judd v. Rodman</i> , 105 F.3d 1339 (11th Cir. 1997) . . . . .	11
<i>Kadrmas v. Dickinson Public Schs.</i> , 487 U.S. 450 (1988) . . . . .	53
<i>Kumho Tire Company, Ltd. v. Carmichael</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1167 (1999) . . . . .	21,56

<i>Luce v. United States</i> , 469 U.S. 38 (1984)	17,18,28,29,42,43,48,53
<i>New Jersey v. Portash</i> , 440 U.S. 450 (1979)	48
<i>Ohler v. United States</i> , 120 S. Ct. 370 (1999)	10
<i>Old Chief v. United States</i> , 519 U.S. 172 (1997)	19,25,27,37
<i>Palmieri v. DeFaria</i> , 88 F.3d 136 (2d Cir. 1996)	9
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987)	48,49,50,51,52,53
<i>Shorter v. United States</i> , 412 F.2d 428 (9th Cir. 1969)	32,33
<i>Stephens v. Miller</i> , 13 F.3d 998 (7th Cir. 1994)	53
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995)	20,30,33,34
<i>United States v. Abel</i> , 469 U.S. 45 (1984)	20,30
<i>United States v. Alexander</i> , 48 F.3d 1477 (9th Cir. 1995)	6
<i>United States v. Browne</i> , 829 F.2d 760 (9th Cir. 1987)	6
<i>United States v. Cook</i> , 608 F.2d 1175 (9th Cir. 1971)	32
<i>United States v. Dixon</i> , 547 F.2d 1079 (9th Cir. 1976)	35
<i>United States v. Fisher</i> , 106 F.3d 622 (5th Cir. 1997)	10
<i>United States v. Gaitan-Acevedo</i> , 148 F.3d 577 (6th Cir.), cert. denied, 119 S. Ct. 256 (1998)	10
<i>United States v. Gaudin</i> , 515 U.S. 506 (1995)	43
<i>United States v. Maynard</i> , 476 F.2d 1170 (D.C. Cir. 1973)	31
<i>United States v. Mejia-Alarcon</i> , 995 F.2d 982 (10th Cir. 1993)	11
<i>United States v. Ohler</i> , 169 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999)	1,23
<i>United States v. Olano</i> , 507 U.S. 725 (1993)	16,23,55

<i>United States v. Owens</i> , 484 U.S. 554 (1988)	19
<i>United States v. Powell</i> , 6 F.3d 611 (9th Cir. 1993)	25
<i>United States v. Puco</i> , 453 F.2d 539 (2d Cir. 1971)	31,32
<i>United States v. Salerno</i> , 505 U.S. 317 (1992)	18
<i>United States v. Scheffer</i> , 118 S. Ct. 1261 (1998)	53
<i>United States v. Smiley</i> , 997 F.2d 475 (8th Cir. 1993)	10
<i>United States v. Teague</i> , 953 F.2d 1525 (11th Cir. 1992)	49,53
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 939 F.2d 721 (9th Cir. 1991)	9
<i>United States v. Wood</i> , 943 F.2d 1048 (9th Cir. 1991)	23
<i>Wainwright v. Sykes</i> , 433 U.S. 72 (1977)	38,39
<i>Williams v. Lord</i> , 996 F.2d 1481 (2d Cir. 1993)	51
<i>Williamson v. United States</i> , 512 U.S. 594 (1994)	19,27
<i>Wilson v. Williams</i> , 182 F.3d 562 (7th Cir. 1999)	11,23

**STATE CASES**

<i>State v. Whitehead</i> , 517 A.2d 373 (N.J. 1986)	29
--	----

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

21 U.S.C. § 841(a)(1)	2
21 U.S.C. §§ 952, 960	2
28 U.S.C. § 1254(1)	1
28 U.S.C. §§ 2072-74	22

**FEDERAL RULES**

Fed. R. Crim. P. 51 . . . . . 23  
Fed. R. Crim. P. 52(a) . . . . . 43  
Fed. R. Evid. 102 . . . . . 1,37  
Fed. R. Evid. 103 . . . . . 1,22,23,24,25,26,28,29,33,43  
Fed. R. Evid. 609(a)(1) . . . . . 1,3,5,16,26,27,35

**STATE STATUTES**

California Health and Safety Code Section 11377(A) . . . . . 3

**MISCELLANEOUS**

James Joseph Duane, *Appellate Review of In  
Limine Rulings*, 182 F.R.D. 666 (1999) . . . . . 29,34  
Stephen A. Saltzburg, et al., *Federal Rules  
of Evidence Manual*, (7th ed. 1998) . . . . . 37,38,46  
Jack B. Weinstein & Margaret A. Berger,  
*Weinstein's Federal Evidence* (2d ed. 1999) . . . . . 41  
Wigmore, *Evidence*, (Tillers rev. 1983) . . . . . 30



### CITATION OF OPINION BELOW

The district court's oral ruling was not reported and is contained in the Joint Appendix ("JA"). The United States Court of Appeals for the Ninth Circuit published its decision at *United States v. Ohler*, 169 F.3d 1200 (9th Cir. 1999).
